
"'S93:1.5 
Decision No. ______ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITmS COMMISSION OF TIE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ~ 
SAN GABRIEl. V}J.;I;£Y WATER COMPANY 
for authority to increase rates 
'charged for water service in its 
El Moute Division. 

Application No. 53003' 
(Filed November 17,. 1971) 

John E. Skelton~ Attorney at law, for applicant. 
froy E~ Evans, for himself, interested party. 
~linore C .. MOr~an, Attorney at Law. and Andrew 

Tokmikoff, or the Commission staff. 

OPINION .... ~ .... --"'--
By this application, San Gabriel Valley 'Water Company 

(Company) requests authority to establish rates in its El Monte 

Division which are designed to increase annuai revenues' in' the year 
1972 estimat~ by $415,483 over the rates now in effect •. 

Public hearing was held before Examiner Gillanders in 
El Monte on May 16, 17, 1972, and the matter submitted on May 19 
upon receipt of late-filed Exhibit 9. Copies of the application had"· 

been served .and notiee of he3ring had been published, posted, and 
mailed in accordance with this Commission t'"s rules of. procedure. 

Oral and written testimony on behalf of Company was 
presented by one of its vice presidents and its Rate Department 
:::I.S:tlager. The Cotcmission sta:f presentation was made by three, 
aceountants and two engineers. Twenty-one members of the· public 
attended the hearing of whom rwo testified regarding their reasons 
for pro~estfng the proposed rate increase. 

-1-



e 
A, 53003 JM 

General Information 

San Gabriel ValleyW~~er Company is a California corpora­
tion engaged in the business of producing~ distributing. and selling 
water in Los }..ngeles Coun~y and distributing: and selling water in 
San Bernardino County, as a public utility~ through a total of more 
than 56~000 active connections. 
El Monte Division Service Area 

Company's El Monte Division serves over 27 ~OOO customers 

in portions of Arc~dia, Baldwin Park, El Moute" Industry. La Puente, 
Montebello> Monterey Park, Rosemead, San Gabriel, South El Monte, 
and West Covina. 
Present Rate Schedules 

Company's present general metered service SeheduleEME-l 
in the El Monte Division is that authorized by Decision No. 74050, 
dated April 30, 1968, as subsequently increased by Decision No. 746-74, 
dated September 11, 1968, to' offset: the Federal Income Tax Surcharge, 
and as then later decreased by Decision No. 77387, dated June 23, 
1970, because of lower replenishment taxes and makeup assessments in 
the San .Gabriel Basin. Private fire protection service is provided 
wder Schedule-No. AA-4 now in effect in all divisions as-is private 
fire hydrant service uncler Schedule AA-4H. 
Proposed Rate Schedules 

Company proposes to lower theminfmum quantity in the 
general :etered schedule from 800 cubic feet or less to 400 cubic 
feet or less and to raise the quantity rates as well as the ~~ 
charge for the various meter sizes. 

CO:lpa~y .:.lso proposes to discontinue private fire hydrant 
service in its El Monte Division under Schedule AA.-4H and to provide 

this service under Schedule EME-4 - private fire protection service ... 
!be effect of this proposal will be increased charges in some .cases 
of 100 percent. 
Results of Operation 

Witnesses for Company and' the Commission staff analyzed .and 
estimated Company's operational results. Shown below is 
of earnings table taken from staff Exhibit 5 .. 

-2- ..... 



e-
A. 53003 JM 

: 
: 

San Gabriel VaJ.ley vlater COmpany' 
El Monte Divi::sion 

SC'MMArCC OF EARNINGS 
YeaM 1971 Adj1l:)tod and 1972 ~t:tmated. 

: Item 

: Applie"-llt : Staff :Applicant Ex:ceed.s,: 
: Present :Propo~ed: Present :Propo=sed. : Sta.ff : 
: Rates: Rates : Rataa: Pates :present:P'roposed: 

Opex-. Revenue=s 

Oper. ~es 

Op. & MB.1nt. Exp. 

Adm. & Gen. Exp. 

Depree. ~. 

Taxe~Except Inc. 
Inc. Taxes 

Total Expen3es 

Net. Oper.. Revenues 

A. vorage Rate Base 

Rate of Reta-n 

Oper. Revenues 

Oper. ~e5 

Op. &. Ma1nt. ExJ:>. 
Adl:. & Gen. Exp .. 

Depree. Exp. 

Taxes-Except Inc .. 
Income T.3xes 

Total EX'pen:Jes 

Net. Oper. Revenue 

Average Rate Base 

Rate o~ Ret.urn 

(Do~ in Thousand.s) 

1271 Acl.1usted 

$1,803.7 $2,207.0 $1,8)0-5 $2,237 ~s $(26.8) $(30.S), 

628 .. 0 

229.0 

202:..4 

253.8 

629.6 
232 .. l 

202.4 

253.8 

626.4 
2ll.S 
201.7 

220.6 

2~.S 200.5 121.0 

1,408.0 1,OlS .. ;I71,3Sl.5 

395 .. &Y 5SS.5 JJ.9'.0 
6,085 .. 5 6,085 .. 5 6,134.8 

6.5%' 9.7% 7.3% 

62S.l 1 .. 6 l .. 5 
215.4 '17.2 l6.7 

201 .. 7 0.7 0..7 

220.6 33.2 33.2 
2~>·8 (26.Z) (~'22 

1,595.6, 26.5 22-9' 

642'.2' (53.2)~ (5)-7)' 

6,J.34.S (49.3) (49.3) 

10 .. 5% (0 .. 8)% (O.S)~ 

1972 Estimated 

lyS50. 7 2,266~2 1,S7l.2 2,297'.8' (20.4)YC21 .. 6) 

663.7 665.4 650.6 652.3, JJ.l 13,.1 
246.6 250 .. 3 224.1 W.S' 22'S, 22.5 
214.0 2l4 .. 0 211 • .5 211 .. 5 2.5 2.5-
:280 .. 8: 280~S ~4.5 234.5 46 .. 3 46-3 
67.2 219.0 109.8 320.5 (!~;b (:~!J; ,y 11 l,.646.6 l,.47Z.1 .. ~.k l .. 4Z7 .5 

3713.5 576.8 44'3.7 641.2 (65 .. 2) (64.4) 
6,412.4 G,lJ.2.l.. 6,405.9 6,.405.9 6.5- 6.5 . 

5 .. 9% <1.C$ G.9% 10.0% (1 .. 0)% (l.O)%, 
(negativo) 

'Y Doo~ not boJ.anco c1uo to rQunding ... 

-3-



e 
A. 53003 .JM 

Qp£rating Revenues 
Of the $21 ~ 600 difference in total 19'72 estimated· revellues 

at proposed rates between Company and the staff est:Lmates, the 
~y shows $18.,600' less industrial revenue. According to the 
staff~ it included an additional large industrial customer whose 
consumption projections were not available to· the applicant. On 
the other haud~ Cotc.pany in rebutta.l (Exhi.bits 10 and. 11) shows that 
beginning in June 1972 the San .Jose Creek Water Renovation Plant ~ a 
large industrial customer, would use no water in the future having 

at last reached the point where ~ except for very minor amounts of 
domestic water, its operations have become self-sufficient. With 
the evidence before us, it appears that Company's estimates for 1972 

are more reasonable than those of the staff. 
Operation and Maintenance Expense 

The only significant difference between Company and staff 
is in the item of water assessments. Company exceeds staff by 
$13,100 for this item. 

Company based. its estimated source of supply cost for 
assessments on the offset revenues estimated to be collected by the 
"offset" rates of $0.02 and $0 .. 003 per Ccf to cover· replenishment 
taxes and make-up costs.. This is done in connection with the 
"special memorandum. accounting" requested by applicant in Application 
No.4906l and authorized by Decision No. 72498. For its estimate of 
replenishment water assessment the staff applied the prevailing. 
assess~t rate of $O.67!/per acre-foot for both test years. Simila~ 
ly the presently e££ective,'m.a.ke-up water assessment rate of $0.05'1:.1 
per acre-foot was used for both test years. 

1/ Exhibit 12 shows that commencing July 1) 1972 and ending June 30, 
1973 the rate will be $0.77 per acre-foot. 

~I For calendar year 1972 the pr~bable assessment rate is set at 
$O.OSper acre-foot. . 

-4-



A.. 53003 JM 

Since there appears to be little or no likelihood of any 
retroactive assesS1llents relating to replenishment and make-uI> assess­

ments~ the special memorandum accounting: should be terminated., Rates 
should now be established on the basis of the presently effective 

replenishment assessment rate and presently effective make-up water 

assessment rate. 

Administrative and General Expenses 

The staff differs from Ca,mpany in its treatment of water 

sold to Ca,mpany' s Whittier Division (Account 813, El Monte, Duplicate 

Cbarges--Credit) due to the staff's use of the booked figure of $30 
per acre-foot established by Company management.. Company used a 
reduced charge per acre-foot on an estimated cost basis and' did not 

include replenishment and make-up costs. Company's rationale for 
charging only $15 per acre-foot for water delivered to the Whittier 

Division for rate-making purposes is not convincing especiallY,in 

view of its testimony that there is no known reason at this time to 
limit or stop such deliveries. 

The staff eliminated dues, donations, and subscriptions for 
non-professional organizations from. "other expenses" in the amO\mt 
of $2,.600 because it believes the ratepayers should not bear the 

burden of such expenses. However,. it in fact allowed as a rate-making 
expense approximately one half of such expenses as it did not include 

the $2,600 in its calculation of ~come taxes. 

Clayton Mutual Water Company , 
According to the staff engineer, on March 30, 1971, Company 

purchased the water system or,.,l'I1ed by Clayton Mutual Water Company 
(Clayton), wbi.eh consisted of 10,.900 feet of mains, 17 services, 12' 

meters, 15 hydrants and one 500,000 -gallon reservoir. In connection 

with the purchase of Clayton's water system, Comc:d.ss1on Resolution. 

No. W-l296 dated April 2, 1971,. authorized Company to' make effective 
a revised tariff service area map including Clayton's service area 
as requested in Advice I.etter No. 91 filed March 150, 1971 •. 

-5-



A. 53003 JM 

Company prepared an original cost appraisal and depreciation 
reserve rcquire:.eut study as of April 1, 1971. For this proceeding 
Company included the depreciated original cost of Clayton as a mid­
year 1971 addition. The staff en.g:ineers reviewed and adjus.ted 
Company's original cost appraisal and depreciation reserve requirement 
study. 'Ibese latter figures were used by the staff engineer for· this 
p::oceeding as being in effect on December 3.1, 1970. The following 
tabulation sets forth these details: 

Original Cost, April 1, 1971 
Depree. Reserve, April 1, 1971 
Original Cost, April 1, 1971 

Depreciated 

Company. 

$189,877 
32,455 

$157,422 

Staff 

$175,020 
29,717 

$145,303' 

Company 
Exceeds 
Staff·' 

$14,857 
2';738: 

$12'>119 

Company paid $80,000 for the Clayton system, resulting in 
an acquisition adjustment of $77,422 on Company's eost bas.is. The 
staff engineer made an adjusement to the purchase price proportionate 
to his adjustment of the original cost deprecistedwhich results. in 
an adjusted purchase price of $73,840 and a staff estimated acquis.i­
tion adjustment of $71,460. 

Company included its original cost figures in its estimate 
of utility plant and depreciation reserve for this. proceeding without 
regard to the acquisition adjustment. The staff engineer included in 
his rate base the adjusted original cost depreciated values of the , 
Clayton system shown above without regard to the acquisition adjustment. 

The staff also presented ~o accountants who testified 
regarding the Clayton acquisition. The first accounting witness 
recommended that the plant of Clayton be recorded on the utility's 
books at estimated original cost with a contra-entry to, the deprecia­
tion reserve account, and that the difference between depreci.ated 
plant and purchase price be recorded in an acquisition.adjustment 
account. No disposition of the acquisition adjustment was proposed. 

-6-



A. 53003 JM 

The second accounting; witness who testified on accounting 
policy concurred with these recommendations and made a request 

, ., 

that the Commission, if it adopted the recommendations., make a further 
finding that such treatment would not necessarily be indicative of· 
the manner in which this acquisition or other mutual water company 
acquisitions by applicant or by other utilities would be treated in 

the future~ 
On cross-examination the witness conceded that under 

"ordinary conditions" be would recommend that the acquisition adjust­
ment be immediately credited to Contributions in Aid of Construction 
and that "ordinarily" he would recommend that for rate-making; purposes 
the Commission follow the principle of cost or purchase price, 

I 

whichever is lower. I 

The only reasons offered by t~~s witness for not recommend­
ing dispoSition of the acquisition adjustment balance at this tfme 
was that it would have no material effect on rates; that the staff 
was still in the process of discussing appropriate journal entries 
with the applicant; and that the staff planned to re-examine all 
a.cquisition adjustments on the applicant t s books at the concluSion 
of 1:his proceeding. 

Because of the different figures used by Company and staff, 
and especially because of the different rate-making philosophies 
enunciated by the staff, the examiner ordered the production of 
late-filed Exhibit 9 which exhibit was to include the appraisal' and 
history of the purchase. 

From a review of the testimony and evidence presented at 
the bearing and of the material presented in Exhibit 9~ it is possible 
to deduce the following: 

1. Some of the water mafus were constructed for the account . 
of the State of California - Division of Higbways •. 

2. None of the plant constructed for the State of 
california bas been accounted for as· Contributions 
in Aid of Construction as is customary for such ?lant. 

-7-



A. 53003 JM 

3. The original cost plant investment per dollar of 
revenue for Cla~on is about 25 times as large as in 
the remainder of the El Monte District. Depreciation 
expense per dollar of revenue would be about S times 
as much .. 

4. San Gabriel cannot depreciate for tax purposes any 
amount in excess of actual purchase price .. 

5.. If the acquisition is accounted for as recommended 
by the staff accountants, ad valorem taxes will be 
based on the purchase price and not on original· cos,t. 
rae record shows that as justif:[ca'~ion for its booking the 

original cost appraisal, Company claims that Clayton t s system was 
devoted to public utility service prior to its acquisition by San 
G.;;briel. By its treatment of the Clayton plaut, it is apparent that 

the e:l.gi:o.eering staff also believes that Clayton,:tn fact, was acting 

as a public utility. 
The entire record contains not a scintilla of evidence upon 

" ' 

which such belief could be based. On the contrary, the recortt'does 

contain evidence (Exhibit 9) upon ~"hich a finding could be base.d 
that Clayton was, in fact, operating as a mutual water-compan)~'~-

It is the policy of this Commission that when there ~~s ' 
~ no dedicatio:l. by a predecessor,'Che purcb.o.se price paid by the 

utility is to be charged to plant accounts. This record reveals n.o­
good reason why we should change such policy.. Company will be ordered 
to charge its ?laut accounts with the price it paid for the assets 

of Clayton Mutual Water Company. 
Dep=eciation Expense 

Toe engineering staff reviewed Company's estimated depre­

ciation rates' and, except for the rate for IBM equipment~. found thee 
to be reasonable.. The differences in depreciation expense estimates 
are due to different plant estim.ltes by Company and staff .and Company's 
use of 6.0 years rema~ing life as of December 31. 1970 on its l~ 
equipment while the staff used 7 .. 6 years based on the H'Iowa" CUl..oves 

of Frobable remaining life .. 

-8-



e 
A. 53003 JM 

We Wi.ll adop~ ~he staff's 7.6 year remaining lif:~' e,s,~imate 
for the IBM equipment. However, due to our treatment of ~he 'Clayto:l 
plant we cannot use either the Company's or the staff's estimated 
depreciation expense calculations as they are on the estimated 

original cost of the Clayton plant. 
Taxes Other Than 1ccome 

Taxes Other Than Income is composed of t"Wo groups of taxes; 
Ilame1y, Payroll Taxes and Ad Valorem. Taxes. 

Par;oll Taxes - The differences between staff and Company's 
est~tes of pa1=oll taxes of $1,500 and $1,200 fn 1~7l , 
and 1972, ~espectively, are due to: 

(a) Company using 5.4 percent o:l a payroll base of $10,600 
while the staff used 5.2 percent on the correct amOtlnt 
for 1972 of $9,,000 for Federal Insurance Contributions 
Act. 

(0) CO'Q.pany using 0.5 percent on a payroll base of $3:,000 
while the staff used 0.5 percent on $4,200,. applicable 
in 1972, for Federa.l Unemployment Tax Act. 

(e) Comr>anY using 0.6 percent on a payroll base of $3,800 
while the s~aff used 1.5 percent on $4,200 for State 
Unemployment I:csurance. 
The staff's method is more preeise and will be acopted. 

Ad Valorem Taxes - !he differences between Company's and .staff's 
estimates of $40,700 and $53,800 in 1971, 1972 respectively, 
are due to: 

(a) The staff's inclusion of electronic data processing 
equipment and Clayton's plant for the full year i~ its 
estimate of the 1971-72 taxes while Company included 
these for one-half year. 

(b) Company estimated its 1971-72 and 1972-73 taxes" based 
on prior years' tax rates, while the staff used the 
actual 1971-72 tax rates to develop its 1971-72 and 
1972-73 taxes .. 

(c) The staff excluded taxes o\."\ contributed plant and a 
portion of advances for construction because the Los 
Angeles County Tax Assessor has announced that these 
items will not be ineluded tn the 1972-73 t~x assess­
ment.. This is a revis ion to the assessment policy for 
1970-71 and earlier years. The effect of this ehange, 
not made by Company, is estimated by staff to be 
approximately $51,800 i:l. staff's 1971 est:i.m:l.te a:l.d 
$61,800 in 1972· .. 



e·, 
A. 53003 JM 

(d) Company did not include its estimates of ad valoreul 
taxes on common plant of $6,009 in 1971 and $&,290 
in 19n in the Summary of Earnings. 
The staff's method of calculating ad valorem taxes is 

correct • H~er, its amount of ad valorem taxes is in error by the 
amount included for such taxes on the difference between est:tma:ted 
original cost of the Clayton plant and the purchase price of that 
plant. 
Income Taxes 

While both Company and staff used the same liberalized 
depreciation rates, the staff also included the effects of using 
Asset Depreciation Range (ADR) lives.. The use by the staff 'of ADR 

lives on appropriate accounts results in an increase in :F'ederal' Income 
Tax depreciation. 

Company included liberalized depreciation expense on' the 
Clayton plant at the purchase price while the staff's expense was: 
based on its original depreciated cost es.timate of the Clayton' p,lant. 

The staff included a 4 percent estimated investment tax 
credit based on the five-year average of appropriate t>lant additions. 

Because of our adopted results neither the Company's nor 
the staff's method of calculating income taxes can be used. 
Rate Base 

A comparison 'of the rate base components shows diffe:rences. 
between Company aud staff estimates of $49,300 and $6,500' for 1971 
and 1972, respectively. The differences· basically arise from the, 
differil:g treatt:leut accorded the Clayton plant and the differing 

. . . 

estimates of depreciation expense. Under our treatment of the. Clayton 
plant, the 1972 estimated' rate base is $6" 343·~500 .. 
Rate of Return 

Evidence preselltedby Cotc:pany shows that it believes that a . 
fair ra'te of return for it would be S .. 3 percent on rate base ane, a 
range of 12 percent to 12.9 pereent on aq'l,lity over a three-year perio<L 
In effect, Company is asking for a 9 perc~e rate of return onraee 
base with 0.7 pereent yearly attrition. 

-10-



,,' 

A. 53003 JM 

An exhibit presented by the accounttag·staff shows· that it 
reco'Cl:l:le'nds that the rate of return for Company's El Monte Division be 

set in the range of 7.60 percent to 7.90 p,ercent • Such a rate of 
return would produce earnings on common equity in the range of 12.04 
percent to 12.96 percent. The engineering staff recommend's an allow­
ance of 0.3 percent to 0.4 percent for attrition: in rate of return. 
Adopted Results 

We do find reasonable a rate of return of 7. 70 percent for 

the future whic:hwill produce a return of· approximately 12.3$ percent 
on common equity. With the indicated future decline in rate of return 

of 0.35 percent per year, the increased rates authorized herein should 
prociuee an average rate of return. of 7.70 percent for about the next' 
36 months. 

Based on the above, Company is entitled to-. an increase in 
gross revenues of $182,100, instead·of its requested increase of 
$415,483. 
Service 

Six informal complaints have been filed with the Commission 
from 1970 to date and were all concerned with billing problems. There 
were four in 1970, and two in 1971. 

An inspection of applicant's operations and facilities was 
made by the staff during December 1971~ The equipment and facilities 

, , 

were in good condition and well maintained. According to. the s.t.aff~ 

the service being provided appears to meet the Commission. standards., 
The El Monte Division is operating under permits issued by the Sta.te 
De~t of Pub.lic Health in 1960. Chemical and quality samples are 
routinely analyzed by an independent laboratory and special·· analyses 
are made by applicant's personnel. L"'l addition the Los Angeles County 
Health Department: makes analyses of samples it takes. 

No protests regarding se:rvice were made at the hearing. 
Pos£ti~ of Protestants 

Oce, public wi-:ness pleaded that, the Commission give consid­
eration. to the hardships to' elderly people and othe:-son fixed incomes 
caused by higA utility rates. 

-11-



A. 53003 JM 

Oae public witness claimed that the proposed increase in . " 

fire hydrant rates was inflationary. The public appearance cross­
examined the Company witnesses regarding salaries and ad valorem 
taxes. 

Findings and Conelusion 

The Commission finds that: 

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the 
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive. 

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed heretn~ 'of 
operating revenues~ operating expenses, and rate base for the test 
year 1972~ reasonably indicate the results of Company's operations in 

the near £U~e in the El Monte Division. 
3. A rate of return of 7.70 percent and a decline in rate of 

return of 0.35 percent per year for the future is reasonable. 
4.. The increases in rates ana charges authorized herein are 

justified, the rates and charges authorized heretn are reasonable, 
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from,those 
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and: unreasonable. 

5. Under existing federal guidelines tbe authorized' increases 

would appear to be consIstent with the Federal Government's economic 
stabilization.··program. Data for the Federal Price Commission are 
shown in Appendix :Sa 

6. Service meets the requirements of General Order No. 103:. 
The Commission concludes that the application should be 

, . 
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows~ 

ORDER ----- ..... 
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1.. p..£ter the effective date of this order:.- San Gabriel. Valley 
Wa~er Company (Company) is authorized to file the revised rate 
sch~dules attached to this order as Ap~dix A, and concurrently to 
withdr3W and cancel presently effective Scbedules Nos'. EME:'l:r- AA~ 
and AA-4H. Applicant is authorized to re..;file the presentlY"effective 

-12-



" 

A. 53003 JM 

Schedules Nos .. }.A-4 and AA-4E. to be effective in the Whittier and 

Fontana Divisions only. 'Such filing shall comply with General Order 
No.. 96-A. The effective cL.1te of the revised schedules shall be fO\1%' 
days after the date of filing. The revised scbedules shall apply 
~ly to service rendered ~ and after the effective date thereof. 

2.. Company~ in recording its acquisition of Clayton Mutual 
Water Company properties 7 shall charge its plant accounts an amount 

not in excess of the purchase price- paid plus reasonable cost of 
acquisi.tion. In addit100.~ Company shall~ within thirty days after 
the effective date of this order ~ file with this Coam:[ssion the 
journal entries it proposes for use for the purpose of recording said 
acquisition" together with a statement showing the items to· be 

capitalized as representing purchase price and costs of acquisition. 
3. Company shall use the depreciation rate developed by the 

staff for its electronic data processing equipment and computer. 
4. The special memorandum accounting authorized ,by Decision, 

No. 1249$ is terminated. 

The effective date of this order shall be t:wenty days after, 
the date hereof .. 

San Fr8,ncl.Ico ~;.r H.. Dated at ________ ~ Ca11fornia~ this ,clay 

of_' __ J_Ul_Y ___ ,; 1972. 

in;1JJ,~, I,~~,'~~,," ~ ~ ., " 

p', ,"',. " ,-',' • 

, ! ,t", '' .. ,,', .' ""," " .' 

" .' \.,.. . ~ " ' .• '* \ " , . " - . 

ss oners 
COm:lli~::>1oner ,Vernon L~,St.urgeoIl:.be1n~' .. 
noc():3:::o.:-111 absent. did, n<.t j)~\~'.~ j.c1l)ato;, 
a. t.he~1e.PQS11;.1011 or ~spro¢eed~ . . ," 



A. 53003 JM 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page'l o~ 4 

Schedule No.. EME-l 

E1 ~onte D;vi~ion 

ME'l'ERED SERVICE 

Applicable 'to all metered water ~erv1ce ~ 

Portion,:,. of' Arcadia~ Baldwin Park.. El Monte.. IndU5try,t ta. Puente._ 
Montebello, y.ont~I'e1' Park .. Rosemead .. San Gabriel" South El: Monte and 
We~t Covina .. and vicinity" I.o4 Angele~ ~unty. 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 
Per Meter, 
Per Month' 

(1') 

(T) 

First 400 cu.!t. or leo~ ....................... ~. 
Next 4 .. 600 cu.ft., per 100 cu.!t ................. . 

$, 2.50 (C) 

Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.tt ••••••••••••••• 
0;l42' (C), 
o .. l25 eX) 

Yd.:rri:Ilum Charge: 

For 5/S x 'J/4-1:rJ.ch. meter ...... oo' ... oo'oo ..... '. or .............. .. 

For 3/4-i:c.eh :m.et.er .................. · ................. . 
For l-inch meter ... ., ...... __ ......... __ .......... . 
Por l-l/2-ineh meter ....................... , ..... ..... '., 
For 2-ineh met.er ...................... " ........ __ .. ,. .' .. 
For ,3-i:leh.," met~r ..... -............ w ... ... e" __ fl ........ . 

For 4-ineh meter ................... __ ........ . ' ........ .. 
For 6-1n<:h met,er~ • • ' .............. _ ....... • " ........ .. 
For S-inc:.h., meter ....... _ ... e," .' .' ................... ' •• 

For la-inch meter .............................. , ....... , 

$' 2 .. 50 
2'.90'-
3.70 
5.75 
s.oo 

1.3.75, 
, 2l~50' 
58_00 
9S~00 

l4B" .. OO 

The Y.i.."'limI.lm Charge 'Will entitle' the ~tomer to' 
the qu.'llltity,o£ 'Water which that m.ini:num' cr..o.rgo 
-..rUl purcr..ase ~t the Q-J.c'lntity Rates. 

(C) 

I ' 
(c) 
en 



A. 53003 JM 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2·o! 4 

Schedule No. D1E-4 

E1 i·tonte Division 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION SERVICE 

Applicable t~ all water ~ervico !'urni~hed forprlvate firo' 
protection purposes. 

TERRITOR"f 

The El Monte Divi~ion,. Ics Angeles CoWlty-. 

For each inch of diameter ot fire proteetion ~ervice 
conn.ection ............................ • " ••.... " ..................... " ... ' •• 

SPECIAl. CONDITIONS 

Per Sex-vice 
Per-Month 

$2'.00· 

(c) 

(0) 

(C.) 

(I) 

1. The ~tomer 'Will paYI' without re;(\md,. the entire cost of" the fire. 
protection service. 

2. The ~ pr:otection ~ervice shall be installed by the Utility-or 
unc!er the tr'til:ityf s ':eiiroction and. shall be the sole property and: subject to 
the control of the Utility,: w.tth the right to alter,. repair" repl3.ce and. t,ht,; 
right t~ remove upon c1i~cont1nu.a.nce of" service. . 

:3. The minimum. diameter tor tire. protectionserv1ce 'Nill be 4-inCh.e~. 
'tht!! mroci:num. diDJneter shall not be larger than the dia.m.eter or ~he W3.'Cer main 
'to which the fire protection service is attached unle~: said main is circu­
lating" in which. e:).Se with the ap)jI'oval of the UtilitY" the :rr.roOJn1Jm. dia:c.eter 
my be lc.rgcr b:r not more than 2-inchee than the di.s.:neter of said· circulating 
~'t. 

(Continued) 



A.. 53003 J1{ 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge:3 o£ 4. 

Schedule No. D!E-4. 

El Monte 1)1 vi~ion 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS -Contd. 

I 

(C) 

(C) 

4. !J: a. water main of a.d.e<:J.uate size is not· a.vailable adja.cent to. the 
premises to be served., then a. new main from the nearel3t e,a,5tingma.in of 
Ad.eq:uate size 'Will be instaJ.led bY' the UtilitY' at the c:ost. of' the ~tomcr .. 
Such cost sh3.ll not be subject to re:f\md. .. 

5.. The ~ protection service faeilit~os 'Will consiSt. of a detector 
cheek \-alve, or other s~..M:iJar device accepta.ble to the Utilit;r which Will 
indicate the U5e of "IoIater, 3l'ld related piping and fittings. At the option of 
the Utility, the facilit1ee m;r be located. Within the c\Wtomerts premisos or 
within public right-of-way a.dja.cent thereto. Where located 'Within .the pre­
m1ses, tho Utility and its duly Autho.rized. agents shall have the right o.r 
l.ngres:s to. and egress £rom the premise:\.- for ill purposes related. to: said 
f'acUities. .. 

6. No structure shall be built. over .the fire protectio.n service and the 
CU$to:ler shall ::na.intain. and sa!'egu.a.rd tho area o.ccupied by the serv1ce !ro.m 
~~~tic a.~ other hazardous conditions. The customer will be responsiblefo.r 
any damage to the tire protection service ta.cilities resulting from the use o.r 
operatio.n or appliances and facilities o.n customertspremises. 

7.. Subject to the approval of the Utilit:r, tJXJ.Ychange in the locatio.n or 
constru.ctio.n of the .fire protectio.n service as lM;r be requested by publie 
autho.rit;r or the customer 'Will be ma.d.e 'by the Util1t:r .t"ollo.wing ~ent to. the 
Utility of the entire eo.~t o£ ~uen ehange. 

8. The ~to.merts installation must be ~ueh M to· :eparate e:f:!cctively 
the tire protection serviee from that o.f the custo.mert 5· regular dome~tic wa:t.er 
service. Any u.'"lauthorized use of water through. the fire pro.tection ~orviee 
will be charged tor a.t the applieable tariff rates and lll3.;r be grounds for the 
Utilityto diseontinuing tire l?ro.teetion service 'Without. li3.b~.l.i.ty. . 

(Continued.) 



A. 53003 JM 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4 of'4 

Schedule No. EME-4 

'El Monte Division 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION SERVICE 

SPECIAl. CONDITIONS - Contd. .. 

" 

(C) 

(C) 

9. Ther~:lhall be no ero~e, connection betwoen the :I~tem=supp11ed 'by 
water through the UtilitY'$ tire protection 3ervice and any other source or 
euppl:y without the :s.pecitie a.pproval of'the Utility. The spec:tfie approval.,. 
if' given~ will a.t lea.3t require at the customer' 3 expense,. a. special double 
check valve installation or other device acceptable to the Utility.. Arly un­
~uthoriz«i cross connection ma7 be grO\U'ld,3, ,for immedia.tely d.i3cont1nu1ng tire 
protection :J.ervice without lia.bility. ' 

10. The Utility 'Will supply only :luoh water at such pre$$ureas cay be 
available from ti:ne t~ time az a result. or its operation or the' :s~tem. The 
customer :shall indemnifY the Utility and save it harmless against. "fJ:t1"I and all 
c~ ari.sing out of' service under this schedule and, ~halJ. f'ln':ther agree' to' 
make no claims against. the Utility for ~ loss- or damage re~ult1ng !:rom 
service hereunder. . , 



A. 53003 JM 

APPENDIX B 

DATA REGARDING RATE INCREASE 
AUTHORIZED FOR 

SAN GABRIEL VAUEi WATER COMPANY 
EL MON'l'E DIVISION 

Pursuant to provisions of Section 300.16 of the Economic 
Stabilization Act Amendments of 1971. the Public Utilities Commis~ion 
of the State of California does hereby certify to' theFe~eral Price 
Commission as follows: 

1. Ibe increased rates are expected to' provide 
increased revenue of $182,100 yearly for ··the 
El MOnte Division. 

., 

2. The rate of return for the El Monte Division is expected 
to average 7.70 percent. This eoarparcs with 6,.86 per­
cent 'Under present rates. an increase of 12 percent. 

3. Sufficient evidence was contained in the record 
to determine that the criteria set forth in 
paragraph (d), (1) through (4) of Title 6, 
Chapter III, Part 300, Sect. 300.16 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations. as amended effec­
tive January 17, 1972, were met by the rate 
increase. 

4. The increase is cost-based and does not reflect 
futu:e inflationary expectations; the increas~ 
is the minimum required to assure continued. 
adequate and safe service and to provide for 
necessary expansion to meet future requirements; 
the increase will achieve the minimum rate of 
return needed to attract capital at reasonable 
costs and not to impair the credit of the public 
utility. This appendix to the rate decision 
constitutes the certification required by the 
Code of Federal Regulations. 


